## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo **MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 050**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO,. TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH WESTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY, LUNA STREET, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT, MR. LUIS M. SOROLLA JR., FOR ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF THE STUDENTS OF THE LATTER

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter-request from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Western Visayas State University (WVSU), Lapaz, Iloilo City for the latter's students to undergo On-The-Job Training in this LGU;

WHEREAS, the WVSU is offering courses which require On-The-Job Training (OJT) for their students;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government of Mina has the facilities and/or expertise to provide occupational experience to students-trainees to enhance their competence in their chosen field of endeavor;

WHEREAS, both parties above-mentioned commit to adhere with the terms and conditions stipulated in the MOA;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Mayor from this Sanggunian is needed pursuant to Section 444 (b)(1)(vi) of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, hence this resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH WESTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY, LUNA STREET, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT, MR. LUIS M. SOROLLA JR., FOR ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF THE STUDENTS OF THE LATTER.

ADOPTED this 20th day of April 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Arnel C. Matta.

| APPROVED.  |  |
|--|--|
| I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo          | regoing Resolution.  |
| ATTESTED:  | (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO<br>Secretary to the Sanggunian |
| (SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer | APPROVED:  |

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor